
 

 

Resolution 6A 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby amends the Summer Camp 

fees as follows: 

 

Camp Fees: 

 

 Current Proposed 

Pee Wee Camp $440.00 $460.00 

Regular Camp $490.00 $515.00 

Crazy 8’s $605.00 $635.00 

 

 

Resolution 6B 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to enter 

into on call agreements with the following various professionals as indicated: 

 

NAME OF 

CONTRACTOR 

PURPOSE OF 

CONTRACT 

COMPENSATION 

Nelson & Pope Engineers 

& Surveyors, LLP 

Contract Administration 

Site Development, Surveying, 

Traffic 

Negotiated lump sum or  

Multiplier plus expense 

The LiRo Group Contract Administration  Civil 

& Site Development, 

Mechanical, Electrical, 

Structural 

Negotiated lump sum or  

Multiplier plus expense 

deBruin Engineering, P.C. Civil Engineering, Surveying Negotiated lump sum or  

Multiplier plus expense 

JAG Architects Structural, Site Development, 

Architectural 

Negotiated lump sum or  

Multiplier plus expense 

Newport Engineering, 

P.C. 

Civil Engineering, Multi-

discipline Projects 

Negotiated lump sum or  

Multiplier plus expense 

O’Connor – Petito, LLP Civil Engineering, Site 

Development, Surveying 

Negotiated lump sum or  

Multiplier plus expense 

Lizardos Engineering 

Associates, P.C. 

Mechanical Engineering, 

Electrical 

Negotiated lump sum or  

Multiplier plus expense 

Lucchesi Engineering Site Development Negotiated lump sum or  

Multiplier plus expense 

Cashin Associates, P.C. Environmental, Employee 

Health & Safety, Tank 

Management, Solid Waste 

Negotiated lump sum or  

Multiplier plus expense 



 

 

Planning, Environmental 

Engineering 

Electrical, Mechanical, Civil, 

Site 

Schneider Engineering, 

PLLC 

Traffic Engineering Negotiated lump sum or  

Multiplier plus expense 

Lockwood, Kessler & 

Bartlett, Inc.: 

LKB 

Multi-discipline Project , 

Electrical Engineering, 

Structural, Solid Waste 

Planning 

Negotiated lump sum or  

Multiplier plus expense The 

City has used LKB in the 

past they did satisfactory 

work. 

L.K. McLean Associates, 

P.C. 

Civil Engineering, Site 

Development 

Negotiated lump sum or  

Multiplier plus expense 

David Swift Architects, 

LLC 

Architecture Negotiated lump sum or  

Multiplier plus expense 

Douglas Wilke Architect-

Engineer 

Architecture Negotiated lump sum or  

Multiplier plus expense 

B. Thayer Associates Architecture Negotiated lump sum or  

Multiplier plus expense 

 

 

 

Resolution 6C 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       

 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between the City of Glen Cove, Nassau County, 

New York (hereafter “City”), and the Glen Cove City Police Benevolent Association, 

Inc. (“PBA”), expires December 31, 2017; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the PBA executed a Memorandum of Agreement, 

dated January 27, 2017 (hereafter “Memorandum”) or copy of which is annexed hereto 

and made apart hereof; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Memorandum is subject to the approval of the City Council and 

the ratification of the PBA membership; and 

 

WHEREAS, the PBA membership has ratified said Memorandum; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Mayor verily believes that the terms of the Memorandum are in 

the best interest of the City; 

 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the City Council of the City of Glen 

Cove hereby confirms the Memorandum between the City and the PBA. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Resolution 6D 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby approve Budget Amendments 

as submitted and reviewed by the City Controller. 

 

(See attached) 

 

 

Resolution 6E 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to enter 

into a contract agreement with Municity, Software Consulting Associates, to allow tax 

payers to pay their tax bills (City, School and County) on line and view their account 

status.   The annual service fee of $300 per tax, total of $900.00 

 

 

Resolution 6F 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the City 

Attorney to settle the following claim in full and final settlement: 

 

Name Claim Number Amount 

Ralph Longo GC 17-2566 $1,720.44 

 

 

 

 

Resolution 7A 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoint Rosella Viscome-

Graziosi as Senior Assessment Clerk, with the Finance Department, at an annual salary of 

$49,321 (Grade 10 Step 4) effective February 15, 2017. 

Budget Line:  A1310-51101 

 

 

 



 

 

Resolution 7B 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoint Ryan M. Fernandez as 

Cleaner, with the Department of Public Works, at an annual salary of $42,271 (Grade 8 

Step 0) effective February 15, 2017. 

Budget Line:  A1490-51101 

 

Resolution 7C 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoints Antonio Santamaria 

appointed as part-time Crossing Guard, with the Police Department, at $45.00 per day 

effective February 15, 2016. 

Budget Line:  PD3120-51120 

 

 

Resolution 7D 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoints the following 

persons, to Parks and Recreation, as indicated: 

 

 

Name Position Salary Effective Date 

Margaret Warner Recreation Leader $16.00 per hour 2/6/17 – 11/30/17 

Eileen Borer Recreation Leader $13.50 per hour 2/6/17 – 11/30/17 

 

 

Budget Line: CR7140 

 

 

 

 

Resolution 9A 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorize a salary adjustment 

for Maureen Pappachristou, Police Department, to be increased to an annual salary of 

$64,830 (Grade 10 Step 17) effective January 1, 2017. 

Budget Line:  PD3120-51101 

 



 

 

 

 

Resolution 9B 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorize a salary adjustment 

for James Middleton, Veteran Services, to be increased to $22.00 per hour effective 

January 1, 2017. 

Budget Line:  A7500-51120 

 

Resolution 9C 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Spinello and seconded by       

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorize a salary adjustment 

for James Klimaszewski, Department of Public Works, to be increased to an annual 

salary of $65,830 (Grade 12 Step 15) effective January 1, 2017. 

Budget Line:  A5110-51101 

 

 

 










